

No. 20-1199

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND
FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
REASON FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS FOUNDATION, CHINESE AMERICAN
CITIZENS ALLIANCE - GREATER NEW YORK,
COALITION FOR TJ, AND YI FANG CHEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON

WENCONG FA*

**Counsel of Record*

ALISON E. SOMIN

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Email: WFa@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, Reason
Foundation, Center for Equal Opportunity, Individual
Rights Foundation, Chinese American Citizens Alliance
- Greater New York, Coalition for TJ, and Yi Fang Chen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	4
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	7
I. <i>Grutter</i> Should Be Overruled Because It Is Grievously Wrong	7
A. There Is No Higher Education Exception to Equality Under the Law	7
B. The Diversity Rationale Relies Upon Arbitrary Racial Classifications.....	9
C. The Diversity Rationale Routinely Discriminates Against Asian Americans.....	12
1. Racial Classifications Perpetuate Harmful Stereotypes.....	12
2. Racial Classifications Exacerbate a Long and Sordid History of Discrimination Against Asians.....	15
II. <i>Grutter</i> Should Be Overruled Because It Is Unworkable	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1, 4, 7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , <i>Shawnee Cty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8, 16
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate School PTO</i> , <i>Inc., et al. v. De Blasio, et al.</i> , 1:18-cv-11657 (S.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 13, 2018)	3
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 16
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd., et al.</i> , 1:21-cv- 00296 (E.D. Va. filed Mar. 10, 2021)	4
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) (<i>Fisher II</i>)	1, 3
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) (<i>Fisher I</i>)	1, 3
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927)	16
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1, 5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	9

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	12
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	16
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	10-12
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1-2, 10, 20
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (Cal. 1854)	16
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	16
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	5, 17-18
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	2-3
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	7
<i>Taxman v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. of Piscataway</i> , 91 F.3d 1547 (3d Cir. 1996)	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
1913 Cal. Stat. 113	15
Chinese Exclusion Act, Law of May 6, 1882, Ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (repealed 1943)	15

Immigration Act of 1924, Ch. 190, 43 Stat. 153 (repealed 1952).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	4, 7
<u>Court Rules</u>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<u>Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, cl. 1	4-5, 7
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
2 Cong. Rec. 4083 (1874)	7
Arcidiacono, Peter, et al., <i>A Conversation on the Nature, Effects, and Future of Affirmative Action in Higher Education Admissions</i> , 17 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 683 (Feb. 2015).....	13
Bernstein, David E., <i>The Modern American Law of Race</i> (May 2020), bit.ly/3nBMhhL	6
Cole, Stephen & Barber, Elinor, <i>Increasing Faculty Diversity: The Occupational Choices of High- Achieving Students</i> (2003)	18

Elliott, Rogers, et al., <i>The Role of Ethnicity in Choosing and Leaving Science in Highly Selective Admissions</i> , 37 Res. Higher. Ed. 681 (1996).....	18
Exec. Order No. 589 (1907)	15
Fa, Wencong, <i>The Trouble with Racial Quotas in Disparate Impact Remedial Orders</i> , 24 WM. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1169 (2016)	20
Nagai, Althea, <i>Campus Diversity and Student Discontent: The Cost of Race and Ethnic Preferences in College Admissions</i> , Center for Equal Opportunity, Jan. 27, 2021, http://gator4245.temp.domains/~ceousa40/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/ Costs-of-Diversity-1-27-2021.pdf.....	19
Nagai, Althea, <i>Harvard Investigates Harvard: “Does the Admissions Process Disadvantage Asians?”</i> , Center for Equal Opportunity, Aug. 30, 2018.....	12
Nagai, Althea, <i>Too Many Asian Americans: Affirmative Discrimination in Elite College Admissions</i> , Center for Equal Opportunity, May 22, 2018, http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/a rticle/1209/AN.Too%20Many%20AsianAms.Final.pdf.....	14

Pager, Sean A., <i>Antisubordination of Whom? What India's Answer Tells Us About the Meaning of Equality in Affirmative Action</i> , 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 289 (Nov. 2007)	11
Princeton Review, <i>Cracking College Admissions</i> (2d ed. 2004)	13-14
Sander, Richard H., <i>A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in Law Schools</i> , 57 Stan L. Rev. 367 (2004).....	19
Smyth, Frederick L. & McArdle, John J., <i>Ethnic and Gender Differences in Science Graduation Rates at Selective Colleges with Implications for Admissions Policy and College Choice</i> , 4 Res. Higher Educ. 353 (2004)	18
Wood, Peter, <i>Diversity: The Invention of a Concept</i> (2003)	6
